
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL 

MEETING 

 

 

Mayor:  

Leah Juarez  

Council President: 

Sara McCarthy                   

Council Members:  

Cherie Butcher 

Brad Neumiller 

Tim Sutherland 

January 14, 2025 

7:00 PM 

City Hall 
 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPOINTMENT 

1. Swear In - Council Members Sara McCarthy & Brad Neumiller 

2. Election - Council President 

CONSENT AGENDA 

Minutes 

3. Council Meeting Minutes 12-23-24 

City Licenses 

4. New and Renewal Business and Contractor Licenses 

Financial Approvals 

5. Finacial Breakdown - Check Register & Future ACH Transactions 

6. PAID ACH / EFT Transactions 

7. Transmittal Transactions - To be updated 1-14-25 

8. Payroll Regular / Police 12-16-24 to 12-29-24 

9. Fire Payroll 12-21-24 to 1-1-25 

10. Voided Checks 

OPEN DISCUSSION 

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS 

11. RESOLUTION NO 2025-01 FIXED ASSETS FY25 
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This document sets forth fixed asset accounting procedures for the City of Mills.  These policies 

define “Fixed Assets”, system maintenance, capitalization and depreciation guidelines, and 

inventory guidelines. 

12. RESOLUTION NO 2025-02 BANKING FY25 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING, DESIGNATING THE BANKING 

INSTITUTIONS TO BE USED FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025 TO 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 

13. RESOLUTION NO 2025-03 TAX LEVY FY25 

A RESOLUTION FIXING THE TAX LEVY FOR THE CITY OF MILLS FOR THE FISCAL 

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025. 

14. RESOLUTION NO 2025-04 CLEAN STREETS FY25 

A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING COMPLIANCE WITH W.S SECTION 24-2-111 

15. RESOLUTION NO 2025-05 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE DLD ADDITION 

16. RESOLUTION NO 2025-06 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYMENT 

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND CONFIRMING EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYMENT 

COUNCIL APPROVALS 

17. Unlocked Vines Winery - Untable and Approve 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

18. Executive Session - Legal Matter 

19. Executive Session - Legal Matter 

ADJOURNMENT 

AGENDA SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE 

NEXT MEETING - January 28, 2025 at 7:00 pm / February 11, 2025 at 7:00 pm 

NEXT WORK SESSION - January 28, 2025 at 6:00pm / February 10, 2025 at 9:00 am 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who need accommodation in order to attend or 

participate in this meeting should contact City Hall at 307-234-6679 within 48 hours prior to the meeting in order 

to request such assistance. 
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REGULAR CITY COUNCIL 

MEETING 

 

 
 

 

Mayor:  

Leah Juarez 

Council President: 

Sara McCarthy 

Council Members:  

Cherie Butcher 

Brad Neumiller 

Tim Sutherland 

December 23, 2024 

6:00 PM 

City Hall 
 

MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor called the meeting to order at 7:01 pm 

ROLL CALL 

Present: City  

 Mayor Juarez 

 President McCarthy  

 Council Butcher  

 Council Neumiller  

Council Sutherland  

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Mayor Juarez noted that normally we have a work session before the regular council meetings, but we are doing 

things a little different today.  We may have more discussion on items during this meeting. 

CONSENT AGENDA 

Minutes 

1. Council Meeting Minutes 12-10-24 

City Licenses 

2. New and Renewal Business and Contractor Licenses 

Financial Approvals 

3. Treasurer's Report 

4. Investment Accounts Report 

5. Financial Breakdown 

6. ACH - EFT Transactions 

7. Transmittal Transactions 

8. Court Income Report 

9. Fire Payroll 11-27-24 to 12-8-24 
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10. Regular / Police Payroll 12-2-24 to 12-15-24 

11. Fire Payroll 12-9-24 to 12-20-24 

12. Voided Checks 

Motion made by Council Member Sutherland to approve, Seconded by President McCarthy 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council President McCarthy, Council Member Butcher, and Council Member 

Neumiller, Council Member Sutherland 

OPEN DISCUSSION 

No one spoke. 

ORDINANCES & RESOLUTIONS 

13. RESOLUTION 2024-41  

A RESOLUTION MEMORIALZING THE CITY OF MILLS’ STATUS 

Motion made by Council President McCarthy to approve, Seconded by Council Member Neumiller 

Discussion:  The Mayor explained that the City Community Development Director was working on applications 

for grants and we are having issues verifying that City Hall is located on Fourth Street, not 4th Street.  So we had 

to create a resolution establishing our physical address. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council President McCarthy, Council Member Butcher, and Council Member 

Neumiller, Council Member Sutherland 

COUNCIL APPROVALS 

14. Fire Chief - New Ambulance 

Fire Chief came forward to discuss the need to lockdown pricing for a new ambulance.  The deadline is 

12/31/24.  The Chief discussed the need for a new ambulance due to the age of the current ones, one 

newer and one is nearly 10 years old.  The Fire Chief explained the financial implications, including 

timing of the lease payments and potential savings from locking in a price before year end.  There was 

also discussion about the risk of not receiving the grant money if the Settler Wind project did not 

proceed as planned.  Council agreed to lockdown pricing before year end. 

Motion made by Council Member Sutherland to approve, Seconded by Council Member Sutherland 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council President McCarthy, Council Member Butcher, and Council Member 

Neumiller, Council Member Sutherland 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Mayor asked for a motion to go into an Executive Session Personnel at 6:18 pm. 

Motion made by Council Member Butcher, Seconded by Council Member Sutherland. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council President McCarthy, Council Member Neumiller, Council Member Butcher, 

and Council Member Sutherland 

15. Executive Session – Legal 

Council returned from executive session at 6:25 pm 
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Council Member Butcher made a resolution to resolve two ambulance debts that are uncollectible.  Council 

Member Neumiller seconded the motion.   

Motion made by Council Member Butcher, Seconded by Council Member Sutherland. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council President McCarthy, Council Member Neumiller, Council Member Butcher, 

and Council Member Sutherland 

ADJOURNMENT 

The Mayor asked for a motion to adjourn.  

Council President McCarthy a motion to adjourn Council Meeting at 6:25pm, Seconded by Council Member 

Sutherland. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, Council President McCarthy, Council Member Neumiller, Council Member Butcher, 

and Council Member Sutherland 

AGENDA SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE 

NEXT MEETING - January 14, 2025 at 7:00pm / January 28, 2025 at 7:00pm 

NEXT WORK SESSION - January 13, 2025 at 9:00am / January 14, 2025 at 6:00pm 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who need accommodation in order to attend or 

participate in this meeting should contact City Hall at 307-234-6679 within 48 hours prior to the meeting in order 

to request such assistance. 

 

______________________________________ 

Mayor, Leah Juarez 

 

______________________________________ 

City Clerk, Sarah Osborn 
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 1/14/2025 - 1/14/2025 Jan 13, 2025  04:05PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

1931

01/14/2025 1931 Corey Finley 810.00 Bond Refund for Jason Paul Knigge 10-5100-9000 810.00

Total 1931: 810.00

33591

01/14/2025 33591 Above All Cleaning 657.50 Regular Monthly Cleaning  for the City Hall 12-4500-3515 657.50

01/14/2025 33591 Above All Cleaning 582.50 Monthly cleaning for PD - Dec 10-4600-1300 582.50

Total 33591: 1,240.00

33592

01/14/2025 33592 Alliance Background 78.50 Background Check 10-4600-1045 78.50

Total 33592: 78.50

33593

01/14/2025 33593 ALSCO, Inc 77.03 Rugs and Mat at City Hall 12-4500-3515 77.03

Total 33593: 77.03

33594

01/14/2025 33594 Andreen Hunt, Inc 45,107.50 200,000 gal Finishing Tank Payment 10-4800-6030 45,107.50

Total 33594: 45,107.50

33595

01/14/2025 33595 Automation & Electronics, Inc 288.00 Conduit Inspection 52-8200-2000 288.00

Total 33595: 288.00

33596

01/14/2025 33596 B & B Rubber Stamp 18.50 Name plates & Nametags for Nate & Sarah 10-4400-3510 18.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 1/14/2025 - 1/14/2025 Jan 13, 2025  04:05PM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

Total 33596: 18.50

33597

01/14/2025 33597 Bound Tree Medical 120.99 33-gallon Bio Hazard bags 10-5600-3595 120.99

01/14/2025 33597 Bound Tree Medical 111.75 Med Supplies 10-5600-3595 111.75

Total 33597: 232.74

33598

01/14/2025 33598 Bryon Preciado 200.00 Per Diem HVAC Training 01/06/25 to 01/09/25 10-5400-1030 200.00

Total 33598: 200.00

33599

01/14/2025 33599 Buffalo Development 2,200.00 Recapture - Lot 75 & Lot 76 50-4600-9005 2,200.00

Total 33599: 2,200.00

33600

01/14/2025 33600 Caselle, Inc 3,080.00 Contract Support & Maint for 02/01/25 to 0/28/25 50-4600-2005 3,080.00

Total 33600: 3,080.00

33601

01/14/2025 33601 Century Link 246.24 Phone bill for Services 10-4400-9088 246.24

Total 33601: 246.24

33602

01/14/2025 33602 Charter Communications 915.90 Enterprise Services 10-4400-9087 915.90

01/14/2025 33602 Charter Communications 219.98 Bill for Town Hall 10-4400-9087 219.98

Total 33602: 1,135.88

33603

01/14/2025 33603 City of Casper 45,004.84 201 Sewer RWWS 53-8300-3045 45,004.84

01/14/2025 33603 City of Casper 920.00 Balefill 54-8400-3050 920.00

01/14/2025 33603 City of Casper 648.00 Balefill 54-8400-3050 648.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 1/14/2025 - 1/14/2025 Jan 13, 2025  04:05PM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

01/14/2025 33603 City of Casper 1,083.75 Balefill 54-8400-3050 1,083.75

01/14/2025 33603 City of Casper 668.25 Balefill 54-8400-3050 668.25

01/14/2025 33603 City of Casper 1,104.75 Balefill 54-8400-3050 1,104.75

01/14/2025 33603 City of Casper 533.25 Balefill 54-8400-3050 533.25

01/14/2025 33603 City of Casper 1,107.75 Balefill 54-8400-3050 1,107.75

Total 33603: 51,070.59

33604

01/14/2025 33604 Collins Communications, Inc 275.00 ITS Customer Care Contract (Backups) 10-5500-2020 275.00

Total 33604: 275.00

33605

01/14/2025 33605 Computer Professionals Unlimted 259.95 Laptop Repair for PD 10-5500-3575 259.95

01/14/2025 33605 Computer Professionals Unlimted 7,850.00 SOPHOS XGS 2300 Firewall and 3 year license 10-5500-2035 7,850.00

Total 33605: 8,109.95

33606

01/14/2025 33606 Dewitt Water Systems & Service 207.75 Bottled Water 10-5600-3515 207.75

Total 33606: 207.75

33607

01/14/2025 33607 Division Victims Service 150.00 Crime Prevention 24-0239 Shannon Carrington 10-5400-3080 150.00

01/14/2025 33607 Division Victims Service 150.00 Crime Prevention 23-1355 Steven Bishop 10-5400-3080 150.00

01/14/2025 33607 Division Victims Service 150.00 Crime Prevention 24-0487 Skyler Elder 10-5400-3080 150.00

01/14/2025 33607 Division Victims Service 150.00 Crime Prevention 24-1090 10-5400-3080 150.00

Total 33607: 600.00

33608

01/14/2025 33608 Energy Laboratories Inc 393.00 Disinfection Byproducts 52-8200-2050 393.00

Total 33608: 393.00

33609

01/14/2025 33609 Ferguson Enterprises LLC #3007 136.05 6" PVC 90 & Flange 52-8200-3525 136.05

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 1/14/2025 - 1/14/2025 Jan 13, 2025  04:05PM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

Total 33609: 136.05

33610

01/14/2025 33610 Greiner Ford 309.98 Greiner Detective 1 valve repair 10-5400-4050 309.98

Total 33610: 309.98

33611

01/14/2025 33611 Hawkins Inc 3,678.86 Treament Chemicals / Repair Parts / Chlorine 52-8200-3500 3,678.86

Total 33611: 3,678.86

33612

01/14/2025 33612 Homax 2,539.88 November PD Fuel 10-5400-4000 2,539.88

01/14/2025 33612 Homax 149.74 November CSO Fuel 10-5300-4000 149.74

Total 33612: 2,689.62

33613

01/14/2025 33613 Jackson Group 141.18 Parts to service E92 on January 6th 10-5600-4050 141.18

Total 33613: 141.18

33614

01/14/2025 33614 Marisol Benitez Villa 78.88 Water Deposit Refund for Marisol Benitez Villa 51-26150 78.88

Total 33614: 78.88

33615

01/14/2025 33615 Memorial Hospital of Converse Co 120.00 (3) Hearing screenings 10-5600-1050 120.00

01/14/2025 33615 Memorial Hospital of Converse Co 1,740.00 (3) Fire Department Physicals 10-5600-1050 1,740.00

Total 33615: 1,860.00

33616

01/14/2025 33616 Menards 29.50 Lab Supplies 52-8200-3525 29.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 1/14/2025 - 1/14/2025 Jan 13, 2025  04:05PM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

Total 33616: 29.50

33617

01/14/2025 33617 Monty Hartgrave 25.70 Water Deposit Refund for Monty Hartgrave 51-26150 25.70

Total 33617: 25.70

33618

01/14/2025 33618 Motorola Solutions, Inc. 1,495.00 Body Camera Transfer Station 10-5500-3580 1,495.00

Total 33618: 1,495.00

33619

01/14/2025 33619 NAPA Auto Parts 18.64 Oil & Filterfilter for Units 4 & 6 10-5400-4050 18.64

01/14/2025 33619 NAPA Auto Parts 218.55 Battery for Unit 12 10-5400-4050 218.55

Total 33619: 237.19

33620

01/14/2025 33620 Natrona County Sheriffs Office 10,854.48 November Jail 10-5400-3015 10,854.48

Total 33620: 10,854.48

33621

01/14/2025 33621 Norco, Inc 14.26 Oxygen Bottle rental 10-5600-3595 14.26

01/14/2025 33621 Norco, Inc 193.70 Medical Gloves 10-5600-3595 193.70

Total 33621: 207.96

33622

01/14/2025 33622 Quadient, Inc 2,357.00 iX5HF Mailing System 12-4500-3540 2,357.00

01/14/2025 33622 Quadient, Inc 93.00 Online Maint. and Supplies 50-4600-3530 93.00

Total 33622: 2,450.00

33623

01/14/2025 33623 Schwartz, Bon, Walker & Studer,  11,735.03 Services performed by Patrick Holscher 10-4600-1085 11,735.03

01/14/2025 33623 Schwartz, Bon, Walker & Studer,  11,666.66 Services performed by Patrick Holscher 10-4600-1085 11,666.66

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     6

Check Issue Dates: 1/14/2025 - 1/14/2025 Jan 13, 2025  04:05PM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

01/14/2025 33623 Schwartz, Bon, Walker & Studer,  264.92 Services performed by Patrick Holscher Star Tribune 10-4600-1085 264.92

Total 33623: 23,666.61

33624

01/14/2025 33624 Stryker Sales 814.00 New Battery for MS85 cot load, plus Install Reissue 10-5600-3525 814.00

Total 33624: 814.00

33625

01/14/2025 33625 Thomas Prach 550.00 Stipend Uniform allowance 10-5400-1040 550.00

Total 33625: 550.00

33626

01/14/2025 33626 Verizon 77.04 Two Cardiac Monitor to transmit EKG's from Field 10-5600-2040 77.04

01/14/2025 33626 Verizon 61.62 Unknown whos this is. Cameron thinks Water people 10-5600-2040 61.62

Total 33626: 138.66

33627

01/14/2025 33627 WLC Engineering Inc 12,820.34 Finishing Tank 10-4800-6035 12,820.34

01/14/2025 33627 WLC Engineering Inc 4,256.00 River Front Infrastructure 10-4800-6010 4,256.00

01/14/2025 33627 WLC Engineering Inc 1,747.50 Professional Services 50-4600-2060 1,747.50

01/14/2025 33627 WLC Engineering Inc 60.13 Professional Services 50-4600-2060 60.13

Total 33627: 18,883.97

33628

01/14/2025 33628 Y2 Consultants LLC 2,943.00 Planning Services through 12/13/24 10-5700-2050 2,943.00

Total 33628: 2,943.00

33629

01/14/2025 33629 Zoll Data Systems Dept #42374 617.50 EMS billing software 10-5600-2040 617.50

Total 33629: 617.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     7

Check Issue Dates: 1/14/2025 - 1/14/2025 Jan 13, 2025  04:05PM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

33630

01/14/2025 33630 Zoll Medical Corporation 164.00 Adult BP Cuffs, EKG printer paper 10-5600-3595 164.00

01/14/2025 33630 Zoll Medical Corporation 1,036.00 CPR electrodes & Ped sensors 10-5600-3595 1,036.00

Total 33630: 1,200.00

33631

01/14/2025 33631 71 Construction 259.00 1.48 Ton of EZ Patch Cold Mix 12-4500-3700 259.00

Total 33631: 259.00

33632

01/14/2025 33632 ALSCO, Inc 37.20 December 18 services 50-4700-1040 37.20

01/14/2025 33632 ALSCO, Inc 37.20 January 1st services 50-4700-1040 37.20

Total 33632: 74.40

33633

01/14/2025 33633 ATEC 13,515.00 100-96 Gallon Toters & 100 Toter Lids 54-8400-3680 13,515.00

Total 33633: 13,515.00

33634

01/14/2025 33634 Carson Masonry 6,120.00 Remove and install New Brick on Library 12-4500-3515 6,120.00

Total 33634: 6,120.00

33635

01/14/2025 33635 Dana Kepner Company Inc 2,087.10 3/4" Meters x 18 51-8100-3660 2,087.10

01/14/2025 33635 Dana Kepner Company Inc 653.40 3/4" Meters x4 51-8100-3660 653.40

Total 33635: 2,740.50

33636

01/14/2025 33636 Elliott Equipment Company 4,349.99 Manifold Pump 54-8400-4050 4,349.99

Total 33636: 4,349.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     8

Check Issue Dates: 1/14/2025 - 1/14/2025 Jan 13, 2025  04:05PM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

33637

01/14/2025 33637 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 299.99 Saw Blade 51-8100-3500 299.99

Total 33637: 299.99

33638

01/14/2025 33638 Fleetpride 505.26 Overhead Lights 10-7000-4050 505.26

01/14/2025 33638 Fleetpride 491.35 Marker Lights 10-7000-4050 491.35

Total 33638: 996.61

33639

01/14/2025 33639 Floyd's Truck Center WY 405.00 filters 54-8400-4050 405.00

01/14/2025 33639 Floyd's Truck Center WY 34.65 Surge Tank 54-8400-4050 34.65

Total 33639: 439.65

33640

01/14/2025 33640 Hose & Rubber Supply 34.76 Pipe Fittings 54-8400-4050 34.76

Total 33640: 34.76

33641

01/14/2025 33641 Imperial Pump Solutions 2,559.86 Emergency Call Outs (Vanhorn) / Electrical Repairs (ch 53-8300-3675 2,559.86

01/14/2025 33641 Imperial Pump Solutions 650.00 Clear pumps / Emergency Call Out ( Vanhorn ) 53-8300-3675 650.00

Total 33641: 3,209.86

33642

01/14/2025 33642 Installation & Service Company In 4,608.75 Replace Water Service on Freden blvd 51-8100-3525 4,608.75

Total 33642: 4,608.75

33643

01/14/2025 33643 Jackson Group 633.99 5x7 LED Bulb 54-8400-4050 633.99

Total 33643: 633.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     9

Check Issue Dates: 1/14/2025 - 1/14/2025 Jan 13, 2025  04:05PM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

33644

01/14/2025 33644 NAPA Auto Parts 34.98 Bulbs 54-8400-4050 34.98

Total 33644: 34.98

33645

01/14/2025 33645 Norco, Inc 59.13 Pine Sol and Microfiber pads 53-8300-3500 59.13

01/14/2025 33645 Norco, Inc 5.95 60" Wood Handle 53-8300-3500 5.95

Total 33645: 65.08

33646

01/14/2025 33646 One Call of Wyoming 43.50 58 Tickets for December 51-8100-3055 43.50

Total 33646: 43.50

33647

01/14/2025 33647 Railroad Management Company,  417.05 License Sewer Line Crossings 51-8100-3040 417.05

Total 33647: 417.05

33648

01/14/2025 33648 Rooter Sewer Service, Inc 602.00 Jet Sewer Main Mills School 53-8300-3665 602.00
